

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**  
**Nos. 22-5249, 22-5269 (consolidated)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIDGEPORT HOSPITAL, dba Yale**  
**New Haven Health, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary,**  
**Department of Health and Human Services,**  
*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court*  
*for the District of Columbia*  
*Civil Action No. 20-cv-1574 (CJN)*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

KATRINA A. PAGONIS  
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, P.C.  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3500  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel.: (415) 875-8515  
Fax: (415) 986-2157  
E-mail: [kpagonis@hooperlundy.com](mailto:kpagonis@hooperlundy.com)

KELLY A. CARROLL  
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, P.C.  
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 550  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2141  
Tel.: (202) 580-7712  
Fax: (202) 580-7719  
Email: [kcarroll@hooperlundy.com](mailto:kcarroll@hooperlundy.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
III. Issue Presented for Appeal by Hospitals .....	3
IV. Statutes and Regulations Involved .....	4
V. Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. The Medicare Program .....	4
2. The Wage Index .....	5
3. Exceptions and Adjustments Authority .....	7
B. The Low Wage Index Redistribution and the 0.2016% Payment Reduction in the FY 2020 Proposed and Final Rules .....	8
C. The Medicare Appeals Process and Judicial Review.....	16
D. The Administrative Procedure Act.....	17
E. Statement of Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	18
VI. Summary of the Argument .....	21
VII. Standard of Review .....	25
VIII. Argument.....	25
A. The Secretary’s Payment Reduction Exceeds His Medicare Act Authority. ....	25
1. The Low Wage Index Redistribution and the Payment Reduction Violate the Wage Index Statute.....	26
a. The Policies Violate the Plain Terms of § 1395ww(d)(3)(E). ....	26
b. The Secretary Placed His Thumb on the Factually- Based Wage Index Scale, Diminishing its Accuracy. ....	29
c. The Low Wage Index Redistribution Uses an Unlawful, Non-Uniform Inflation of Wage Index Values. ....	33

2. The District Court Properly Ruled That the Secretary Could Not Impose the Payment Reduction under § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i).....34

    a. The Secretary Cannot Defend the Payment Reduction as a Freestanding Adjustment. ....34

    b. The Secretary’s Policy Conflicts with Subsection (d)(3)(E) and Could Not Be Adopted Under His Subsection (d)(5)(I) Authority.....35

    c. The Secretary Failed to Comply with the Express Requirements of Subsection (d)(5)(I).....42

    d. The Payment Reduction is Not a Permissible Budget Neutrality Adjustment Under Subsection (d)(5)(I)(ii). ....47

B. The Secretary’s Low Wage Index Redistribution and Payment Reduction Violate the APA.....50

    1. The Low Wage Index Redistribution And Payment Reduction Are Not Rationally Explained. ....51

    2. The Secretary Failed To Sufficiently Address Significant Comments. ....54

C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Vacate the Payment Reduction and Award Interest.....56

    1. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Hospitals’ Cross-Appeal. ....56

    2. The District Court Erroneously Failed to Vacate the Payment Reduction. ....59

    3. As the Undisputed Prevailing Parties, the Hospitals are Entitled to an Award of Interest under the Medicare Act.....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 50
<i>Advocs. for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	60, 61
<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	61
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	59, 61
<i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28, 33
<i>Anna Jaques Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 970 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	46, 47
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	26
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 27

<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323, 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	43
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Centra Health, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 654 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	27
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	60
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42, 57
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n.</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	46
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Aramark Corp., Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	51



<i>EME Homer City Gen., L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	4
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Home Box Office Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9, 35–36 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	54
<i>Humane Soc’y of U. S. v. Jewell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	59
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	60
<i>Kaweah Delta Health Care District v. Becerra</i> , No. CV 20-6564-CBM-SP(X), 2022 WL 18278175 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2022).....	26, 29, 33, 36, 38, 39, 47
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Sugar Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 56, 57, 58
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	54, 55
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	56, 58
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	36
<i>Sarasota Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 60 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	31
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7, 34, 50, 61
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	61
<i>In re Surface Mining Regul. Litig.</i> , 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Tucson Med. Ctr. v. Sullivan</i> , 947 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	64
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32, 33
<b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 24, 25, 44, 50, 51, 52, 60

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	17, 18, 54
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) and (c).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	24, 60
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	17, 25, 51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2, 3, 17, 58, 60, 61, 62
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	17, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3, 57, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	2
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 34, 62, 63
42 U.S.C. § 1395g(d).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a) .....	51
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a) .....	16, 64
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)(2).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f).....	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1).....	17, 19, 63, 64
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(2).....	2, 3, 17, 19, 20, 24, 26, 58, 63, 64, 65
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)-(5) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(A)(vi) .....	36, 37, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(E) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(E)(i).....	5, 26, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(E)(ii) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(E)(ii)–(iv).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I) .....	12, 13, 21, 22, 24, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i).....	7, 22, 34, 35, 36, 39, 41, 43, 44, 47, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(ii).....	7, 47, 50
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-173, § 508 (Dec. 8, 2003) .....	41
Social Security Act Amendments of 1993 (S. 1668).....	48
Social Security Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-432, § 109, 108 Stat. 4398, 4408 (1994).....	49
Transitional Medical Assistance, Abstinence Education and QI Programs Extension Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110–90, 121 section 7(b) Stat. 984, 986 (2007) .....	37, 38, 39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 405.1867 .....	16
42 C.F.R. Part 412.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 412.64 .....	45
42 C.F.R. § 412.64(h) .....	9, 15, 27
103 Cong. Rec. S15935 (daily ed. Nov. 17, 1993).....	49
58 Fed. Reg. 30,222 (May 26, 1993) .....	48
58 Fed. Reg. 46,270 (Sept. 1, 1993) .....	48
59 Fed. Reg. 45,330 (Sept. 1, 1994) .....	49
60 Fed. Reg. 29,202 (June 2, 1995) .....	49

60 Fed. Reg. 45,778 (Sept. 1, 1995) .....	50
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	41
69 Fed. Reg. 661 (Jan. 6, 2004) .....	41
83 Fed. Reg. 20,164 (May 7, 2018) .....	8
84 Fed. Reg. 19,158 (May 3, 2019) .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 43, 44, 53
84 Fed. Reg. 42,044 (Aug. 16, 2019).....	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 24, 27, 28, 30, 34, 35, 43, 44, 45, 46, 52, 55, 64
84 Fed. Reg. 53,603 (Oct. 8, 2019).....	11
85 Fed. Reg. 58,432 (Sept. 18, 2020) .....	18
85 Fed. Reg. 78,748 (Dec. 7, 2020) .....	18
86 Fed. Reg. 44,774 (Aug. 13, 2021).....	18
86 Fed. Reg. 58,019 (Oct. 20, 2021).....	18
87 Fed. Reg. 48,780 (Aug. 10, 2022).....	18, 41, 46
88 Fed. Reg. 26,658 (May 1, 2023) .....	18
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Off. Gen. Couns., Advisory Op. 20- 05 on Implementing <i>Allina</i> (Dec. 3, 2020), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/allina-ao.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/allina-ao.pdf</a> .....	46, 47
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 115-862 (2018).....	8
